
NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

1. All routine repairs and ordinary replacements and 
reconstruction of the System; all wages, salaries and other 
personnel costs, including costs of pension, retirement, 
health and other employee benefit programs; all fuel, 
utilities, supplies and equipment; and all supervisory, 
engineering, accounting, auditing, legal and financial advi­
sory services; 

2. All taxes and payments in lieu of taxes; 

3. All costs of insurance for the System, including any 
form of self insurance (or self insurance reserves) main­
tained by the Authority and payment of all claims not 
covered by the Authority's insurance; 

4. All fees and expenses incurred in connection with 
any Credit Facility, Reserve Account Credit Facility, the 
issuance of any bonds or the issuance of any other 
indebtedness of the Authority, and all fees and expenses 
of counsel, fiduciaries and others in connection with any 
such Credit Facility, Reserve Account Credit Facility, 
bonds or other indebtedness of the Authority to the 
extent not required to be paid out of the proceeds of such 
bonds or other indebtedness; 

5. All amounts required to be deposited into the 
Rebate Fund, at the time and in the manner set forth in 
any investment rebate instructions or otherwise in accor­
dance with the Internal Revenue Code; 

6. All amounts required to be paid into any reserve 
fund established for operation and maintenance expenses; 

7. Allowance for depreciation with respect to equip­
ment and property having a depreciable life of greater 
than three years but less than 10 ye;:us; and 

8. Any other current costs, expenses or obligations 
required to be paid by the Authority under the provision 
of any agreement or instrument relating to bonds, other 
indebtedness of the Authority or by law. The current sales 
base of 152.201 million gallons per day has been used in 
setting the rate listed in (b) below. 

(b) General rate schedule for operations and mainte­
nance: 

Allocation 
Million Gallons per Day (MGD) 

Rate/Million Gallons 
$111.68 

Amended by R.1986 d.187, effective May 19, 1986 (operative July 1, 
1986). 

See: 18 N.J.R. 17(a), 18 N.J.R. llOO(a). 
Sales base changed from $150.916 to $151.931 and million gallons 

rate changed from $81.80 to $94.64. 
Amended by R.1988 d.265, effective June 6, 1988. 
See: 20 N.J.R. 144(a), 20 N.J.R. 1286(a). 

Sales base changed from "151.931" to "157.31'2". 
Amended by R.1989 d.310, effective June 5, 1989 (operative July 1, 

1989). 
See: 21 N.J.R. 103(a), 21 N.J.R. 1527(a). 

Operations and maintenance costs defined at new (a)1 through 8 and 
million gallon rate increased from $94.64 to $102.78 at (b). 
Amended by R.1990 d.294, effective June 4, 1990 (operative July 1, 

1990). 
See: 21 N.J.R. 3836(a), 22 N.J.R. 1755(a). 

N.J. STATE LIBRARY 
P.O. BOX 520 
TRENTON, NJ 08625-0520 

7:11-2.4 

Fiscal Year 1991 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1991 d.270, effective May 20, 1991 (operative July 1, 

1991). 
See: 23 N.J.R. 3676(a), 23 N.J.R. 1662(c). 

Deleted (b)1 and 2. Changed the General Rate Schedule from 
"$96.45" to "$109.21" per million gallons in (b). 
Amended by R.1992 d.238, effective June 1, 1992 (operative July 1, 

1992). 
See: 23 N.J.R. 3686(d), 24 N.J.R. 2053(a). 

Fiscal Year 1993 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1993 d.240, effective June 7, 1993 (operative July 1, 

1993). 
See: 24 N.J.R. 4472(a), 25 N.J.R. 2267(b). 

Fiscal Year 1994 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1, 

1994). 
See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Amended by R.1995 d.291, effective June 5, 1995. 
See: 26 N.J.R. 4907(a), 27 N.J.R. 2205(a). 

Fiscal Year 1996 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1996 d.256, effective June 3, 1996 (operative July 1, 

1996). 
See: 27 N.J.R. 4954(a), 28 N.J.R. 2905(a). 

In (a )8 decreased the sales base and in (b) decreased the rate. 
Recodified from 7:11-2.2 and amended by R.1997 d.230, effective June 

2, 1997 (operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

In (a)8, substituted "150.242 million gallons" for "150.452 million 
gallons"; and in (b),changed the Rate/Million Gallons from "$85.91" to 
"$76.67". Former section recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.4. 
Amended by R.1998 d.270, effective June 1, 1998 (operative July 1, 

1998). 
See: 29 N.J.R. 5151(a), 30 N.J.R. 1988(a). 

In (a)8, changed 150.242 million gallons per day to 149.875 million 
gallons per day; and in (b), changed Rate/Million Gallons from $76.67 
to $82.65. 
Amended by R.1999 d.180, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1, 

1999). 
See: 30 N.J.R. 4309(a), 31 N.J.R. 1484(a). 

In (b), decreased rate. 
Amended by R.2000 d.238, effective June 5, 2000 (operative July 1, 

(2000). 
See: 31 N.J.R. 4199(a), 32 N.J.R. 2077(a). 

In (a)8, substituted a reference to 151.875 million gallons for 149.875 
million gallons; rewrote (b). 
Amended by R.2001 d.208, effective June 18, 2001 (operative July 1, 

2001). 
See: 32 N.J.R. 4424(a), 33 N.J.R. 2098(a). 

In (b), increased rate. 
Amended by R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 2002 (operative July 1, 

2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

In (a)8, substituted "151.914" for "151.875" preceding "million gal­
lons per day"; in (b), increased the operations and maintenance rate. 
Amended by R.2003 d.245, effective June 16, 2003 (operative July 1, 

2003). 
See: 35 N.J.R. 164(a), 35 N.J.R. 2650(a). 

In (a)8, increased the current sales base; in (b), increased the 
operations and maintenance rate. 

7:11-2.4 Debt service assessments 

(a) The debt service assessment rate per million gallons 
shall be based on the amounts and schedules of payments 
required under a loan agreement between the Authority and 
the Treasurer of the State of New Jersey to pay for the bond 
sold pursuant to the "Water Supply Bond Act of 1981," P.L. 
1981, c.261 (the "1981 Water Supply Bonds") for the Dela­
ware and Raritan Canal Sediment Removal Project. It also 
includes the debt service on the 1998 Water System. Reve­
nue Refunding Bonds issued by the Authority. 

11-9 Supp. 6-16-03 



7:11-2.4 

(b) 1981 Water Supply Bond funds were borrowed from 
the State Treasurer to retire the tax exempt commercial 
paper used for temporary financing of the Delaware and 
Raritan Canal sediment removal program. The following 
debt service assessment rate, based on a sales base of 
152.131 million gallons per day, in addition to that included 
in (b) above, will be applied to all customers. 

Period 
7/1/2003 
6/30/2004 

Allocation 
Million Gallons per Day 
(MGD) 

Rate/Million Gallons 
$31.62 

(c) The following debt service assessment rate for the 
1998 Water System Revenue Refunding Bonds, based on a 
sales base of 152.131 million gallons per day, in addition to 
that included in (b) above, will be applied to all customers: 

Period 
7/1!2003 to 
6/30/2004 
7/1/2004 to 
6/30/2005 
7/1/2005 to 
6/30/2006 
7/1/2006 to 
6/30/2007 

Allocation 
Million Gallons per Day (MGD) 

Million Gallons per Day (MGD) 

Million Gallons per Day (MGD) 

Million Gallons per Day (MGD) 

Rate/Million 
Gallons 
$49.15 

$49.12 

$48.93 

$48.85 

Amended by R.1985 d.402, effective August 5, 1985 (operative October 
1, 1985). 

See: 17 N.J.R. ll(a), 17 N.J.R. 1879(a). 
Sales base for debt service assessment rate changed from "149,986" 

to "149.986"; (c) added. 
Amended by R.1986 d.187, effective May 19, 1986 (operative July 1, 

1986). 
See: 18 N.J.R. 17(a), 18 N.J.R. 1100(a). 

Substantially amended. 
Amended by R.1988 d.265, effective June 6, 1988. 
See: 20 N.J.R. 144(a), 20 N.J.R. 1286(a). 

Substantially amended. 
Amended by R.l989 d.310, effective June 5, 1989 (operative July 1, 

1989). 
See: 21 N.J.R. 103(a), 21 N.J.R. 1527(a). 

1969 Water Conservation Bonds, rate assessment base dropped from 
152.587 (MGD) to 151.768 (MGD) and rate per million gallons in­
creased from $13.83 to $13.92; 1981 Water Supply Bond sales base 
dropped from 153.745 to 152.926 and rate per million gallons increased 
from $33.15 to $33.22; new (d) added Debt Service Assessment rate for 
1988 Water System Revenue Bonds. 
Amended by R.1990 d.294, effective June 4, 1990 (operative July 1, 

1990). 
See: 21 N.J.R. 3836(a), 22 N.J.R. 1755(a). 

Fiscal Year 1991 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1991 d.270, effective May 20, 1991 (operative July 1, 

1991). 
See: 23 N.J.R. 3676(a), 23 N.J.R. 1662(c). 

Change in time period from "7/1!90" to "7/1!91" in (b)l. Change in 
sales base from "152.292" to "152.226"; change in time period from 
"7/1/90" to "7/1!91"; change in Rate/Million Gallon from "$33.28" to 
"$33.23" in (c). Change in sales base from "152.292" to "152.226"; 
change in time periods from "7/1!90" to "7/1/91" and "6/30/94" to 
"6/30/95"; change in Rate/Million Gallon from "$44.97" to "$44.99", 
"$55.04" to "$55.07" and "$56.88" to "$56.91" in (d). 
Amended by R.1992 d.238, effective June 1, 1992 (operative July 1, 

1992). 
See: 23 N.J.R. 3686(d), 24 N.J.R. 2053(a). 

Fiscal Year 1993 rate adjustment. 
Amended by R.1993 d.240, effective June 7, 1993 (operative July 1, 

1993). 
See: 24 N.J.R. 4472(a), 25 N.J.R. 2267(b). 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Fiscal Year 1994 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1, 

1994). 
See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Amended by R.1995 d.291, effective June 5, 1995. 
See: 26 N.J.R. 4907(a), 27 N.J.R. 2205(a). 

Fiscal year 1996 rate adjustments. 
Amended by R.1996 d.256, effective June 3~ 1996 (operative July 1, 

1996). 
See: 27 N.J.R. 4954(a), 28 N.J.R. 2905(a). 

In (b) and (c) decreased the sales base and increased the rate, and in 
(d) increased the rate. 
Recodified from 7:11-2.3 and amended by R.1997 d.230, effective June 

2, 1997 (operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

In (b), substituted "149.747 million gallons" for "149.957 million 
gallons"; in (b)1, in the table, changed the period beginning date from 
"7/1!96" to "7/1!97"; in (c) substituted "150.172 million gallons" for 
"150.382 million gallons", changed the period beginning date from 
"7/1!96" to "7/1/97", and changed the Rate/Million Gallons from 
"$33.61" to "$33.73"; and in (d), changed the periods from "7/1/96 to 
6/30/97" and "7 /1/97 to 6/30/99" to "7 /1/97 to 6/30!98", and "7 /1/98 to 
6/30/99", changed the Rates/Million gallons from "$57.57" and 
"$57.39" to "$57.47'' and "$57.49", and added rates for the periods 
"7/1!99 to 6!30/2000", and "7/1/2000 to 6/30/2001". Former section 
recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.5. 
Amended by R.1998 d.270, effective June 1, 1998 (operative July 1, 

1998). 
See: 29 N.J.R. 5151(a), 30 N.J.R. 1988(a). 

In (b), changed 149.747 million gallons per day to 149.380 million 
gallons per day in the introductory paragraph, changed Period begin­
ning date from "7/1/97" to "7/1!98" and changed Rate/Million Gallons 
from $14.07 to $14.12 in 1; in (c), changed 150.172 million gallons per 
day to 149.805 million gallons per day, changed Period beginning date 
from "7/1!97" to "7/1!98" and changed Rate/Million Gallons from 
$33.73 to $27.78; and in (d), changed Period date ranges and Rate/Mil­
lion Gallons. 
Amended by R.1999 d.180, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1, 

1999). 
See: 30 N.J.R. 4309(a), 31 N.J.R. 1484(a). 

In (b), changed period; in (c), changed period and increased rate; 
and in (d), changed periods and decreased rates. 
Amended by R.2000 d.238, effective June 5, 2000 (operative July 1, 

2000). 
See: 31 N.J.R. 4199(a), 32 N.J.R. 2077(a). 

In (b) and (c), changed period and decreased rate; in (d), changed 
periods and decreased rates. 
Amended by R.2001 d.208, effective June 18, 2001 (operative July 1, 

2001). 
See: 32 N.J.R. 4424(a), 33 N.J.R. 2098(a). 

In (b), changed period; in (c), changed period and decreased rate; 
in (d), deleted period, allocation and rate for 7/1/2000 to 6/30/2001 and 
added period, allocation and rate for 7/1/2004 to 6/30/2005. 
Amended by R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 2002 (operative July 1, 

2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

Rewrote the section. 
Amended by R.2003 d.245, effective June 16, 2003 (operative July 1, 

2003). 
See: 35 N.J.R. 164(a), 35 N.J.R. 2650(a). 

Rewrote (b) and (c). 

7:11-2.5 Capital Fund Component 
(a) The Capital Fund Component is to provide for cur­

rent funding of major annual maintenance and repairs of 
the existing facilities at a total amount of $1,500,000 to 
$2,000,000 per year. The total annual amount funded by 
the Capital Fund Component may be adjusted periodically 
for inflation; however, all capital projects beyond this 
amount and any enhancements or additions to the System 
shall be financed through the issuance of long-term debt. 

(b) The Capital Fund Component rate per million gallons 
listed at (c) below is based on estimated annual capital 
expenses to properly maintain, rehabilitate or replace the 
facilities. 

Supp. 6-16-03 11-10 

\ u 



' 
/ 

/ 
/ 

NEW JERSEY WATER SUPPLY AUTHORITY 

(c) Capital Fund Assessment 

Period 
7/1/2003 
to 6/30/2004 

Allocation 
Million Gallons per Day 
(MGD) 

Rate/Million Gallons 
*$7.55 

New Rule, R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1, 
1994). 

See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Amended by R.1995 d.291, effective June 5, 1995. 
See: 26 N.J.R. 4907(a), 27 N.J.R. 2205(a). 

Fiscal year 1996 rate adjustments. 
Recodified from 7:11-2.4 and amended by R.1997 d.230, effective June 

2, 1997 (operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

In (c), deleted the rate for the period "7/1/95 to 6/30/96", changed 
the period "7/1/96 to 6/30/98" to "7/1!97 to 6/30/98", and changed the 
Rate/Million Gallons from "$20.00" to "$29.22". Former section 
recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.6. 
Amended by R.1998 d.270, effective June 1, 1998 (operative July 1, 

1998). 
See: 29 N.J.R. 5151(a), 30 N.J.R. 1988(a). 

In (c), deleted "7/1/97 to 6/30/98" Period; and in "7/1/98" Period, 
changed Rate/Million Gallons from $25.00 to $28.98. 
Amended by R.1999 d.180, effective June 7, 1999 (operative July 1, 

1999). 
See: 30 N.J.R. 4309(a), 31 N.J.R. 1484(a). 

In (c), changed period and increased rate. 
Amended by R.2000 d.238, effective June 5, 2000 (operative July 1, 

2000). 
See: 31 N.J.R. 4199(a), 32 N.J.R. 2077(a). 

In (c), changed period and increased rate. 
Amended by R.2001 d.208, effective June 18, 2001 (operative July 1, 

2001). 
See: 32 N.J.R. 4424(a), 33 N.J.R. 2098(a). 

In (c), changed period and decreased rate. 
Amended by R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 2002 (operative July 1, 

2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

In (c), amended period and increased rate 
Amended by R.2003 d.245, effective June 16, 2003 (operative July 1, 

2003). 
See: 35 N.J.R. 164(a), 35 N.J.R. 2650(a). 

In (c), amended period and decreased rate. 

7:11-2.6 Source Water Protection Fund Component 

(a) The Source Water Protection Fund Component Rate 
per million gallons listed at (b) below is based on the annual 
source water protection expenses agreed upon by Authority 
customers to acquire and otherwise protect parcels critical 
to the preservation of system water quality and quantity. 

(b) Source Water Protection Fund Assessment 

Period 
7/1/2003 
to 6/30/2004 

Allocation 
Million Gallons per Day 
(MGD) 

Rate/Million Gallons. 
$10.00 

New Rule, R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 2002 (operative July 1, 2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

Former N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.6, Daily allotment charge, recodified to 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.7. 
Amended by R.2003 d.245, effective June 16, 2003 (operative July 1, 

2003). 
See: 35 N.J.R. 164(a), 35 N.J.R. 2650(a). 

In (b), amended period and increased rate. 

7:11-2.8 

7:11-2.7 Daily allotment charge 

(a) Effective on the date of commencement of charges as 
specified in N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.15 the user shall pay a daily 
allotment charge amounting to 100 percent of the value of 
the quantity specified in the agreement for 24-hour with­
drawal at the rates specified in this schedule, as it may be 
amended from time to time. 

1. The total charge shall include the general rate 
schedule for operations and maintenance described in 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.3, the applicable Debt Service Assessment 
as described in N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.4, the Capital Fund Com­
ponent as described in N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.5, and the Source 
Water Protection Fund Component as described in 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.6. 

2. The Rate for water diverted, withdrawn or allocat­
ed from the Raritan River Basin as supported by Spruce 
Run/Round Valley Reservoirs water release shall be mod­
ified by the appropriate production factor as specified in 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.9. 

Amended by R.1989 d.310, effective June 5, 1989 (operative July 1, 
1989). 

See: 21 N.J.R. 103(a), 21 N.J.R. 1527(a). 
Deleted reference to rates "prevailing in the agreement ... " and 

referenced the Schedule, added "for Operations and Maintenance" 
after General Rate Schedule. 
Recodified from 7:11-2.4 and amended by R.1994 d.306, effective June 

20, 1994 (operative July 1, 1994). 
See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Recodified from 7:11-2.5 and amended by R.1997 d.230, effective June 

2, 1997 (operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

Changed N.JA.C. references throughout the section. Former sec­
tion recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.7. 
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.6 and amended by R.2002 d.l77 , 

effective June 3, 2002 (operative July 1, 2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

In (a), amended the N.J.A.C. reference in the introductory para­
graph, deleted "and" preceding "the Capital Fund Component" and 
inserted ", and the Source Water Protection Fund Component as 
described in N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.6" following "N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.5" in 1, and 
substituted "The Rate for water" for "Water" and amended the 
N.J.A.C. reference in 2. Former N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.7, Equivalent sus­
tained supply: Spruce Run/Round Valley Reservoirs System, recodified 
to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.8. 

7:11-2.8 Equivalent sustained supply: Spruce Run/Round 
Valley Reservoirs System 

(a) In operating the Spruce Run/Round Valley Reser­
voirs System to augment natural stream flow during a period 
of low runoff, optimum dependable supply is attained at the 
confluence of the Millstone River where the combined flow 
from the tributaries to the Raritan River above that point 
becomes effective. 

(b) Each application for the diversion, withdrawal or 
allocation of water from the Raritan River Basin is, there­
fore, to be evaluated, and differentiation in rates, charges 
and assessments shall be made on the basis of quantities of 
water to be supplied, distance between the facility and point 
of diversion, the cost in making such water available, the 

11-11 Supp. 6-16-03 



7:11-2.8 

place where the water is to be used, and the character of 
such use. 

Amended by R.1985 d.402, effective August 5, 1985 (operative October 
1, 1985). 

See: 17 N.J.R. ll(a), 17 N.J.R. 1879(a). 
"differentiation" substituted for "differentation". 

Amended by R.1989 d.310, effective June 5, 1989 (operative July 1, 
1989). 

See: 21 N.J.R. 103(a), 21 N.J.R. 1527(a). 
Reorganized text into subsections (a) and (b). 

Recodified from 7:11-2.5 by R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 
(operative July 1, 1994). 

See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Recodified from 7:11-2.6 by R.1997 d.230, effective June 2, 1997 

(operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

Former section recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11.,-2.8. 
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.7 by R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 

2002 (operative July 1, 2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

Former N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.8, Production factor, recodified to N.J.A.C. 
7:11-2.9. 

7:11-2.9 Production factor 

(a) For any depletive diversion at any location above the 
confluence of the Millstone and Raritan Rivers, the inverse 
ratio between the allocation and its equivalent in sustained 
supply at the confluence is expressed as the Production 
Factor for that allocation as follows: Production Factor = 
Safe yield at the confluence/yield at the point of diversion. 

(b) For any depletive diversion at or below the conflu­
ence of the Raritan and Millstone Rivers, the Production 
Factor shall be considered to be unity (1.0). 

(c) The total daily allotment charge set forth in N.J.A.C. 
7:11-2.7 shall be multiplied by the production factor for a 
given allocation. 

(c) The total daily allotment charge set forth in N.J.A.C. 
7:11-2.7 shall be multiplied by the production factor for a 
given allocation. 

Recodified from 7:11-2.6 by R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 
(operative July 1, 1994). 

See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Recodified from 7:11-2.7 and amended by R.1997 d.230, effective June 

2, 1997 (operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

In (c), changed N.J.A.C. reference. Former section recodified to 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.9. 
Amended by R.2001 d.208, effective June 18, 2001 (operative July 1, 

2001). 
See: 32 N.J.R. 4424(a), 33 N.J.R. 2098(a). 

In (a), added "as follows: Production Factor = Safe yield at the 
confluence/yield at the point of diversion." 
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.8 and amended by R.2002 d.177, 

effective June 3, 2002 (operative July 1, 2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

In (a), substituted "the" for "any upstream" following "the inverse 
ratio between"; in (c), amended the N.J.A.C. reference. Former 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.9, Annual Demand Charge, recodified to N.J.A.C. 
7:11-2.10. 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

7:11-2.10 Annual Demand Charge 
The Annual Demand Charge for a given allocation shall 

be computed by multiplying the daily allotment charge by 
365. Payment shall be made in equal monthly statements as 
billed. 

Recodified from 7:11-2.7 by R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 
(operative July 1, 1994). 

See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Recodified from 7:11-2.8 by R.1997 d.230, effective June 2, 1997 

(operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

Former section recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.10. 
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.9 by R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 

2002 (operative July 1, 2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

Former N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.10, Standby service, recodified to N.J.A.C. 
7:11-2.11. 

7:11-2.11 Standby service 
(a). "Standby service" means the supply of water from the 

System, to the extent from time to time available, in excess 
of aggregate uninterruptible service, for certain occasional 
uses, such as fire protection or other emergencies, natural or 
otherwise, which a System water user is authorized to 
withdraw pursuant to a contract. Such user shall pay a 
monthly standby charge instead of a demand charge, but 
shall in all other respects comply with the rules for the use 
of water from the Delaware and Raritan Canal-Spruce 
Run/Round Valley Reservoirs System. 

(b) The New Jersey Water Supply Authority reserves the 
right to revoke such standby service classification at any 
time on 30 days written notice to the user. 

(c) Such revocation shall not prejudice the right of the 
user to submit an application for normal water use either 
prior to or following the effective date of revocation. 

Amended by R.1985 d.402, effective August 5, 1985 (operative October 
1, 1985). 

See: 17 N.J.R. 11(a), 17 N.J.R. 1879(a). 
"days" substituted for "days' ". 

Amended by R.1989 d.310, effective June 5, 1989 (operative July 1, 
1989). 

See: 21 N.J.R. 103(a), 21 N.J.R. 1527(a). 
"Standby service" more fully defined at (a). 

Recodified from 7:11-2.8 by R.1994 d.306, effective June 20, 1994 
(operative July 1, 1994 ). 

See: 25 N.J.R. 5742(a), 26 N.J.R. 2595(a). 
Recodified from 7:11-2.9 by R.1997 d.230, effective June 2, 1997 

(operative July 1, 1997). 
See: 28 N.J.R. 5130(a), 29 N.J.R. 2551(b). 

Former section recodified to N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.11. 
Recodified from N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.10 by R.2002 d.177, effective June 3, 

2002 (operative July 1, 2002). 
See: 33 N.J.R. 4213(a), 34 N.J.R. 1902(b). 

Former N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.11, Standby charge, recodified to N.J.A.C. 
7:11-2.12. 

7:11-2.12 Standby charge 
(a) A user classified under standby service, as provided in 

N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.11, shall pay a monthly minimum charge 
based on the capacity of the user's withdrawal system as 
specified below. Said purchaser shall alsq pay for all water 
withdrawn during the month in excess of such monthly 
standby charge, based on charges as set forth under 
N.J.A.C. 7:11-2.3, 2.4, 2.5, and 2.6. 

Supp. 6-16-03 11-12 


